Timber write-offs resulting from casualty events include the write-off and adjustments of merchantable and pre-merchantable timber volume damaged by casualty events that cannot be
salvaged.

Net recovery on legal settlements reflects net proceeds received from litigation regarding insurance claims.

Costs related to Disposition Initiatives include legal, advisory, and other due diligence costs incurred in connection with the Company’s asset disposition plan, which was announced in
November 2023.

Definitions of Non-GAAP Measures and Pro Forma Items

65INVESTOR PRESENTATION  |

Reconciliation of Net Debt

($ in millions)

Q2 2024

Current maturities of long-term debt —

Long-term debt, net of deferred financing costs and unamortized discounts 1,363.7

Plus - deferred financing costs 3.8

Plus - unamortized discounts 2.6

Total Debt (Principal Only) $1,370.1

Cash and cash equivalents 141.9

Net Debt $1,228.2

1 Non-GAAP measure or pro-forma item. 66INVESTOR PRESENTATION  |

Reconciliation of Operating Income (Loss) to Adjusted EBITDA
by Segment

($ in millions)
Southern
Timber

Pacific Northwest
Timber

New Zealand
Timber

Timber
Funds Real Estate Trading

Corporate
and Other Total

TTM (ending Q2 2024)
Operating income (loss) $72.4 ($8.9) $34.7 — $152.7 $0.3 ($42.0) $209.2
Large Dispositions1 — — — — (105.1) — — (105.1)
Costs related to Disposition Initiatives1 — — — — — — 0.7 0.7
Depreciation, depletion & amortization 76.0 33.5 20.1 — 22.7 — 1.8 154.1
Non-cash cost of land and improved development — — — — 25.5 — — 25.5
Adjusted EBITDA1 $148.5 $24.6 $54.8 — $95.8 $0.3 ($39.5) $284.5

1 Non-GAAP measure or pro-forma item. 67INVESTOR PRESENTATION  |

Reconciliation of Operating Income (Loss) to Adjusted EBITDA
by Segment

($ in millions)
Southern
Timber

Pacific Northwest
Timber

New Zealand
Timber

Timber
Funds Real Estate Trading

Corporate
and Other Total

2023
Operating income (loss) $76.3 ($9.0) $26.0 — $156.6 $0.5 ($39.1) $211.3
Timber write-offs resulting from a casualty event1 — — 2.3 — — — — 2.3
Large Dispositions1 — — — — (105.1) — — (105.1)
Depreciation, depletion & amortization 80.0 36.9 21.7 — 18.0 — 1.7 158.2
Non-cash cost of land and improved development — — — — 29.8 — — 29.8
Adjusted EBITDA1 $156.2 $27.9 $50.0 — $99.3 $0.5 ($37.4) $296.5

2022
Operating income $96.6 $15.2 $30.6 — $58.5 $0.4 ($35.5) $165.8
Depreciation, depletion & amortization 60.3 48.0 23.9 — 13.9 — 1.3 147.3
Non-cash cost of land and improved development — — — — 28.4 — — 28.4
Gain associated with the multi-family apartment sale
attributable to NCI1 — — — — (11.5) — — (11.5)

Timber write-offs resulting from a casualty event1 — 0.7 — — — — — 0.7
Large Dispositions1 — — — — (16.6) — — (16.6)
Adjusted EBITDA1 $156.9 $63.9 $54.5 — $72.7 $0.4 ($34.2) $314.2

2021
Operating income $66.1 $6.8 $51.5 $63.3 $112.5 $0.1 ($30.6) $269.8
Depreciation, depletion & amortization 54.1 50.5 27.0 2.4 7.9 — 1.2 143.2
Non-cash cost of land and improved development — — — — 25.0 — — 25.0
Operating income attributable to NCI in Timber Funds — — — (45.6) — — — (45.6)
Gain on investment in Timber Funds1 — — — (7.5) — — — (7.5)
Fund II Timberland Dispositions attributable to Rayonier1 — — — (10.3) — — — (10.3)
Large Dispositions1 — — — — (44.8) — — (44.8)
Adjusted EBITDA1 $120.2 $57.3 $78.5 $2.3 $100.7 $0.1 ($29.4) $329.8

2020
Operating income (loss) $41.3 ($10.0) $30.0 ($13.2) $72.0 ($0.5) ($45.2) $74.4
Depreciation, depletion & amortization 61.8 47.1 25.0 1.6 17.7 — 1.4 154.7
Non-cash cost of land and improved development — — — — 30.4 — — 30.4
Operating loss attributable to NCI in Timber Funds — — — 11.6 — — — 11.6
Timber write-offs resulting from casualty events attributable to Rayonier1 6.0 — — 1.8 — — — 7.9
Costs related to the merger with Pope Resources1 — — — — — — 17.2 17.2
Large Dispositions1 — — — — (28.7) — — (28.7)
Adjusted EBITDA1 $109.1 $37.1 $55.0 $1.8 $91.4 ($0.5) ($26.6) $267.4
2019
Operating income (loss) $57.8 ($12.4) $48.0 — $38.7 — ($25.1) $107.0
Depreciation, depletion & amortization 61.9 29.2 27.8 — 8.2 — 1.2 128.2
Non-cash cost of land and improved development — — — — 12.6 — — 12.6
Adjusted EBITDA1 $119.7 $16.7 $75.8 — $59.5 — ($23.9) $247.8
2018

Operating income $44.2 $8.1 $62.8 — $76.2 $1.0 ($22.3) $170.1
Depreciation, depletion & amortization 58.6 32.8 28.0 — 23.6 — 1.2 144.1
Non-cash cost of land and improved development — — — — 23.6 — — 23.6
Adjusted EBITDA1 $102.8 $40.9 $90.8 — $123.4 $1.0 ($21.1) $337.7
2017
Operating income $42.2 $1.1 $57.6 — $130.9 $4.6 ($20.9) $215.5
Depreciation, depletion & amortization 49.4 32.0 27.5 — 17.9 — 0.8 127.6
Non-cash cost of land and improved development — — — — 13.7 — — 13.7
Costs related to shareholder litigation1 — — — — — — 0.7 0.7
Large Dispositions1 — — — — (67.0) — — (67.0)
Adjusted EBITDA1 $91.6 $33.1 $85.1 — $95.5 $4.6 ($19.4) $290.5

68INVESTOR PRESENTATION  |

Reconciliation of Operating Income (Loss) to Adjusted EBITDA
by Segment (Cont’d)

($ in millions)
Southern
Timber

Pacific
Northwest

Timber
New Zealand

Timber
Timber
Funds Real Estate Trading

Corporate
and Other Total

1 Non-GAAP measure or pro-forma item.

69INVESTOR PRESENTATION  |

Reconciliation of Operating Income (Loss) to Adjusted EBITDA
by Segment (Cont’d)

2016

Operating income (loss) $43.1 ($4.0) $33.0 — $202.4 $2.0 ($20.8) $255.8
Depreciation, depletion & amortization 49.8 25.2 23.4 — 16.3 — 0.4 115.1
Non-cash cost of land and improved development — — — — 11.7 — — 11.7
Costs related to shareholder litigation1 — — — — — — 2.2 2.2
Gain on foreign currency derivatives1 — — — — — — (1.2) (1.2)
Large Dispositions1 — — — — (143.9) — — (143.9)
Adjusted EBITDA1 $92.9 $21.2 $56.5 — $86.6 $2.0 ($19.4) $239.7

2015

Operating income $46.7 $6.9 $1.6 — $45.5 $1.2 ($24.1) $77.8
Depreciation, depletion & amortization 54.3 14.8 25.5 — 18.7 — 0.4 113.7
Non-cash cost of land and improved development — — — — 12.5 — — 12.5
Costs related to shareholder litigation1 — — — — — — 4.1 4.1
Adjusted EBITDA1 $101.0 $21.7 $27.1 — $76.7 $1.2 ($19.6) $208.1

($ in millions)
Southern
Timber

Pacific
Northwest

Timber
New Zealand

Timber
Timber
Funds Real Estate Trading

Corporate
and Other Total

1 Non-GAAP measure or pro-forma item.

1 Excludes contribution from carbon credits. 2 Non-GAAP measure. 3 NCREIF values based on ending market value as of Q4-2023. New Zealand appraisal value as of
12/31/23 based on Matariki Forestry Group appraisal prepared for compliance with statutory financial reporting requirements. 4 Enterprise Value to Timber EBITDA is
intended to capture implied trading multiple of Timber Segments EBITDA for better comparison to private market benchmarks. Enterprise Value is not adjusted for any